Dividends proposed or declared after the balance sheet date are not recognized as a liability at the balance

sheet date.

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs that are effective for accounting periods beginning on

or after 1 January 2005.

The accounting policies of the Group and/or Company after the adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs have

been summarized in note 2. The following sets out information on the significant changes in accounting policies for

the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting

year.

Annual Report 200648

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 March 2006

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(a) The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 are

summarised below:

Effect on

new policy

(increase/

(decrease)) in the

income statement

Year ended for the year Year ended

31 March 2005 HKAS 1 31 March 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously reported) (as adjusted by

changes in

accounting policies)

Consolidated income statement

Turnover 134,270 – 134,270

Cost of sales (102,610) – (102,610)

Gross profit 31,660 – 31,660

Other income 2,345 – 2,345

Other operating expenses (28,859) – (28,859)

Profit from operations 5,146 – 5,146

Finance costs (4,483) – (4,483)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 663 – 663

Income tax (87) – (87)

576 – 576

Minority interests (663) 663 –

(Loss)/Profit for the year (87) 663 576

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company (87) – (87)

Minority interests – 663 663

(87) 663 576

Annual Report 2006 49

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 March 2006

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Consolidated balance sheet items (continued)

Effect on
new policy

increase/
As at (decrease) As at

31 March 2005 HKAS 1 31 March 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously reported) (as adjusted by
changes in

accounting policies)
Consolidated balance sheet items
Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment 80,839 – 80,839
Intangible assets 6,538 – 6,538
Deferred tax assets 139 – 139

87,516 – 87,516

Current assets
Inventories 19,824 – 19,824
Other current assets 75,774 – 75,774

95,598 – 95,598

Current Liabilities (89,547) – (89,547)

Net current assets 6,051 – 6,051

Non current liabilities
– Minority interests 975 (975) –
– Other non current liabilities 17,037 – 17,037

18,012 (975) 17,037

75,555 – 76,530

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 18,000 – 18,000
Retained profits 43,247 – 43,247
Other reserves 14,308 – 14,308

75,555 – 75,555
Minority interests – 975 975

75,555 975 76,530

Annual Report 200650

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 March 2006

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the consolidated

income statement and balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items for the year ended 31

March 2006 is higher or lower than it would have been had the previous policies still been applied in the

year, where it is practicable to make such estimates.

Effect on new policy

(increase/(decrease))